
WFC Board Roster FY 2019-2021 rev. 7.19.19
	Officers Term Expire: 6/20

	Chair
Ken Trainor 

Director of Operations

Sunrise Outreach Center

P.O. Box 10413

Yakima, WA 98909
509-225-9310

diver@yvn.com


	Vice-Chair

OPEN
	Past Chair 
Kevin Glackin-Coley 

Executive Director

St. Leo’s Food Connection

1323 S. Yakima Avenue

Tacoma, WA 98405

253- 572-9405

Cell: (253) 312-9392

keving@foodconnection.org


	Treasurer

OPEN 
	Secretary
Paige Collins 

Executive Director

Council on Aging & Human Services

P.O. Box 107 

Colfax, WA 99111

pcollinscoa@gmail.com
509-397-4305


	Member-Elected District Representative Board Members & Alternates

	District 1: Ferry, Pend Oreille, & Stevens Counties                          Terms Expires: 6/21
	District 2: Chelan, Douglas & Okanogan Counties                                Terms Expire: 6/20

	Anita Sailor, Primary 
Program Director

Rural Resources Community Action

956 S Main St

Colville, WA 99114
509-685-6054

asailor@ruralresources.org
	Tiane Shoemaker, Alternate
Director 

Colville Food and Resources Center

210 S Wynne St.

Colville WA 99114

509-684-2971

info@vfrc4food.org
	
	Bob Mark, Primary
Community Cupboard Program Manager
Upper Valley Mend

347 Division St

Leavenworth, WA 98826

bob@uvmend.org

509-548-0408
	May Segle, Alternate
Administrative Program Director

Entiat Valley Community Services Food Bank

2530 Entiat Way
Entiat, WA 98822

509-784-7117

evcs.adm.ms@gmail.com


	District 3: Grant, Lincoln & Adams Counties                                     Terms Expire: 6/21
	District 4: Spokane & Whitman Counties                                             Terms Expires: 6/20

	Scott Kilpatrick, Primary

Community Services of Moses Lake

PO Box 683

Moses Lake, WA  98837

509-765-8101

Cell: 
csml@mlfood.org
	OPEN 
	
	Paige Collins, Primary  
Executive Director
Council on Aging & Human Services

P.O. Box 107 

Colfax, WA 99111

509-397-4305
pcollinscoa@gmail.com

	OPEN

	District 5: Yakima & Kittitas Counties                                               Terms Expire: 6/21
	District 6: Benton & Franklin Counties                                                 Terms Expire: 6/20  

	Cecilia Chavez, Primary 
Toppenish Community Chest 

P.O. Box 408

4 North B St.

Toppenish, WA 98948

509-865-5311

Toppcc35@gmail.com
	Raquel Alcala, Alternate
St. Vincent Centers

731 N Columbia Center Blvd 
Ste 114
Kennewick, WA 99336

509-783-7020

ralcala@catholiccharitiescw.org

	
	John Neill, Primary

Fields of Grace
P.O. Box 1766 

Richland, WA 99352
509-528-4067

jneill48@gmail.com


	OPEN


Washington Food Coalition

PO Box 95752 Seattle, WA 98145-2752  Phone: 206-729-0501 or 1-877-729-0501  Fax: 206-729-0504

	District 7: Walla Walla, Columbia, Garfield & Asotin Counties        Terms Expire: 6/21
	District 8: Skagit, Snohomish, Island, San Juan & Whatcom Counties        Terms Expire: 6/20

	Jeff Mathias, Primary 
Food Bank Director

Blue Mountain Action Council

921 West Cherry St.

Walla Walla, WA 99362
509-529-3561

jeffm@bmacww.org


	OPEN
	
	Erik Larsen, Primary
Helping Hands Food Bank

P.O. Box 632

9386 Fruitdale Rd, 
Sedro Woolley, WA 98284
360-856-2211

Cell: 360-824-1587
erik@helpinghandsfoodbank.org
	OPEN

	District 9: King County                                                                        Terms Expire: 6/21
	District 10: Pierce County                                                                       Terms Expire: 6/20

	Dan Lancaster, Primary 
Executive Director

Maple Valley Food Bank

21415 Renton-Maple Valley Rd SE, Maple Valley, WA 98038
425 432-8633
dan@maplevalleyfoodbank.org
	Cori Walters, Alternate
Executive Director

Issaquah Food & Clothing Bank

179 1st Ave SE, 

Issaquah, WA 98027
425-392-4123

cori@issaquahfoodbank.org
	
	Ahndrea Blue, Primary
Executive Director
Eloise Cooking Pot

Making A Difference Foundation

4218 S. Steele, Ste. 215

Tacoma, WA 98409

ahndrea@themadfseattle.org
	Michelle Douglas, Alternate
Executive Director
Emergency Food Network

2716 N Winnifred St.

Lakewood, WA 98499

253-584-1040

michelle@efoodnet.org

	District 11: Lewis & Thurston Counties                                             Terms Expire: 6/21
	District 12: Cowlitz, Clark, Wahkiakum, Klickitat & Skamania Counties      Terms Expire: 6/20

	Kellie McNelly, Primary

Executive Director

Roof Community Services

P.O. Box 312

Rochester, WA 98579

360-273-6375

kmcnelly@roofcommunityservices.org
	Robert Coit, Alternate
Executive Director

Thurston County Food Bank

220 Thurston Ave. NE

Olympia, WA  98501

360-352-8597 x102

director@thurstoncountyfoodbank.org
	
	Alan Hamilton, Primary

Executive Director 

Clark County Food Bank

6502 NE 47th Ave, 

Vancouver, WA 98661
360-693-0339

Alan.hamilton@clarkcountyfoodbank.org

	Liz Cerveny, Alternate 
Executive Director
North County Community Food Bank

P.O. Box 2106

17 NE 3rd Ave.

Battleground, WA 98604
360-687-5007

Executive.Director@nccfoodbank.org

	District 13: Grays Harbor & Pacific Counties                                     Terms Expire: 6/21
	District 14: Jefferson, Mason, Clallam & Kitsap Counties                      Terms Expire: 6/20

	Leon Brauner, Primary 

Ocean Shores Food Bank

846 Anchor Ave NW

Ocean Shores, WA 98569
360-289-2471 lbrauner@coastaccess.com
	Robert “Bob” Ryan, Alternate
North Pacific County Food Bank
36 Overmeyer Road

Raymond, Washington 98577
360-942-8966
findbobryan@comcast.net
	
	Chris Benson, Primary 
Executive Director

Central Kitsap Food Bank

P.O. Box 748 

Silverdale, WA 98383

360-692-9818

director@ckfoodbank.org
	

	At-Large Board Members

	Kris Van Gaskin
Executive Director

Des Moines Area Food Bank

P.O. Box 98788

Des Moines, WA 98198

206-878-2660

dmafb@hotmail.com

	Jenn Tennent
Hunger Response Network Director

Northwest Harvest

P.O. Box 12272

Seattle, WA 98102 

206-923- 7440
jennt@northwestharvest.org

	OPEN SEAT
	OPEN SEAT
	OPEN SEAT
	



